they will grant fixed term				

Specific Expectations	Evidence of Compliance	Assessment of Compliance	Improvement Actions	Do we
				comply? RAG
needs housing following				rating
any probationary period.				
any productionary period.				
e) The circumstances in				
which they may or may not				
grant another tenancy on				
the expiry of the fixed				
term, in the same property				
or in a different property.				
f) The way in which a				
tenant or prospective				
Tenant may appeal against				
or complain about the				
சூngth of fixed term				
Yenancy offered and the				
type of tenancy offered,				
and against a decision not				
to grant another tenancy				
on the expiry of the fixed				
term.				
g) Their policy on taking				
into account the needs of				
those households who are				
vulnerable by reason of				
age, disability or illness,				
and households with				
children, including through				
the provision of tenancies				

Specific Expectations	Evidence of Compliance	Assessment of Compliance	Improvement Actions	Do we comply? RAG rating
which provide a reasonable degree of stability.				
h) The advice and assistance they will give to tenants on finding alternative accommodation in the event that they decide not to grant another tenancy.  Their policy on granting discretionary succession gights, taking account of the needs of vulnerable household members				
Registered providers must grant general needs tenants a periodic secure or assured (excluding periodic assured shorthold) tenancy, or a tenancy for a minimum fixed term of five years, or exceptionally, a tenancy for a minimum fixed term of no less than two years, in addition to any	n/a we don't use fixed term tenancies			N/A

Specific Expectations	Evidence of Compliance	Assessment of Compliance	Improvement Actions	Do we comply? RAG rating
probationary tenancy period				
Before a fixed term tenancy ends, registered providers shall provide notice in writing to the tenant stating either that they propose to grant another tenancy on the expiry of the existing fixed term or that they propose to end the tenancy	n/a we don't use fixed term tenancies			N/A
where registered providers use probationary tenancies, these shall be for a maximum of 12 months, or a maximum of 18 months where reasons for extending the probationary period have been given and where the tenant has the opportunity to request a review	Strategy / Policy / Process LCC Tenancy Agreement Introductory Tenancy Procedure  Quantitative and Qualitative Data ITs managed via Cx case management – require sign off by line manager Monitoring of ITs due to expire  Openness and Transparency Information available in tenancy agreement, on web pages, included in correspondence to tenants re. ITs	Strategy / Policy / Process Clear policy and processes in place Process not being robustly applied to enforce IT procedures.  Quantitative and Qualitative Data Manual process for turning IT tenancies to secure on Cx — monitoring of overdue IT in place No QA in place of ITs to ensure extensions applied robustly on Cx / case management No regular IT reporting  Openness and Transparency Clear communication of policy and processes in place  Overall Delivery	Strategy / Policy / Process Benchmark policy and process application with other landlords  Quantitative and Qualitative Data Introduce strengthened QA and ensure use of cases function in CX to monitor actions on IT tenancies. Introduce regular IT monitoring  Openness and Transparency No actions required	Robust compliance

Specific Expectations	Evidence of Compliance	Assessment of Compliance	Improvement Actions	Do we comply? RAG rating
		Whilst policy and process robustly in place, its use is not		
		being maximised and QA not being used to embed		
		process		
Registered providers shall	Strategy / Policy / Process	Strategy / Policy / Process	Strategy / Policy / Process	Robust
grant those who were	Leeds Tenancy Strategy	Policy robustly in place	No actions required	compliance
social housing tenants on	We only use Introductory / Secure			
the day on which section	Tenancies for all tenants	Quantitative and Qualitative Data	Quantitative and Qualitative	
154 of the Localism Act		N/A	<u>Data</u>	
2011 comes into force, and	Quantitative and Qualitative		N/A	
have remained social	Data	Openness and Transparency		
housing tenants since that	N/A	Policy available on website and promoted to tenants	Openness and Transparency	
date, a tenancy with no			No actions required	
ess security where they	Openness and Transparency	Overall Delivery		
hoose to move to another	Leeds Tenancy Strategy published	Robust compliance		
gocial rented home,	on website			
whether with the same or	Leeds Tenancy Agreement			
another landlord. (This	published on website			
requirement does not				
apply where tenants				
choose to move to				
accommodation let on				
Affordable Rent terms)				
Registered providers shall	Strategy / Policy / Process	Strategy / Policy / Process	Strategy / Policy / Process	Robust
grant tenants who have	Leeds Tenancy Strategy	Policy robustly in place	No actions required	compliance
been moved into	We only use Introductory / Secure			
alternative	Tenancies for all tenants	Quantitative and Qualitative Data	Quantitative and Qualitative	
accommodation during any		N/A	<u>Data</u>	
redevelopment or other	Quantitative and Qualitative		N/A	
works a tenancy with no	<u>Data</u>	Openness and Transparency		
less security of tenure on	N/A	Policy available on website and promoted to tenants	Openness and Transparency	

Specific Expectations	Evidence of Compliance	Assessment of Compliance	Improvement Actions	Do we comply? RAG rating
their return to settled accommodation	Openness and Transparency Leeds Tenancy Strategy published on website Leeds Tenancy Agreement published on website	Overall Delivery Robust compliance	No actions required	
Mutual Exchange				
Registered providers must offer a mutual exchange service which allows delevant tenants obtentially eligible for mutual exchange, whether pursuant to a statutory right or a policy of the registered provider, to easily access details of all (or the greatest practicable number of) available matches without payment of a fee	Strategy / Policy / Process Leeds Tenancy Strategy Mutual Exchange Procedures  Quantitative and Qualitative Data YE 20/21 - 240 mutual exchanges. YE 21/22 - 169 YE 22/23 - 98 QA of MX process  Openness and Transparency Leeds Homes Website — information on MX scheme	Strategy / Policy / Process Fully compliant from strategy perspective, policy and process perspective  Quantitative and Qualitative Data QA in place No regular reporting of MXs - number of MXs have reduced.  Openness and Transparency Whilst information is available, there could be greater promotion of the MX scheme as positive solution to meeting rehousing needs.  Overall Delivery Strategy and policy robust, need for improved promotions and trend analysis / reporting	Strategy / Policy / Process No actions required  Quantitative and Qualitative Data Need to strengthen trend monitoring, reporting and impact analysis  Openness and Transparency Develop and deliver plan to promote more widely to tenants	Robust
Registered providers must publicise the availability of	As above	As above	As above	Robust compliance

Specific Expectations	Evidence of Compliance	Assessment of Compliance	Improvement Actions	Do we comply? RAG rating
any mutual exchange service(s) it offers to its relevant tenants				
New - Registered providers must provide support for accessing mutual exchange services to relevant tenants who might otherwise be unable to use them  Page 67	Strategy / Policy / Process  Mutual Exchange Procedure Tenancy Agreement House exchange website.  Quantitative and Qualitative Data YE 20/21 - 240 mutual exchanges. YE 21/22 - 169 YE 22/23 - 98 House Exchange information QA of MX process  Openness and Transparency Leeds Homes Website — information on MX scheme	At present customers who do not have internet access approach HUBs for support in accessing the house exchange website. Support is offered to customers to access the digital offer rather than an alternative access.  Quantitative and Qualitative Data  No / monitoring / reporting of support provided Don't measure customer satisfaction with MXs  Openness and Transparency Published information doesn't outline support available  Overall Delivery  Basic compliance with the standard but need to offer strengthened support to ensure robust compliance	Strategy / Policy / Process Review of MX Policy and Procedures to strengthen support provided – consider matching opportunities  Quantitative and Qualitative Data Consider monitoring of support / customer satisfaction  Openness and Transparency Update tenant coms to outline support available once policy and process reviewed	Compliance – with improvement opportunities
NEW - Registered providers must offer tenants seeking to mutually exchange with information about the implications for tenure, rent and service charges	Strategy / Policy / Process Mutual Exchange Procedure Tenancy Agreement House exchange website.  Quantitative and Qualitative Data	Strategy / Policy / Process  MX procedures don't outline information to be shared with customers about implications for tenure etc.  Quantitative and Qualitative Data  No information shared  Openness and Transparency	Strategy / Policy / Process Review the mutual exchange procedure to strengthen information on implications Include information on rent and service charges in the MX approval letter.	No compliance

Specific Expectations	Evidence of Compliance	Assessment of Compliance	Improvement Actions	Do we comply? RAG rating
	YE 20/21 - 240 mutual exchanges. YE 21/22 - 169 YE 22/23 – 98 House Exchange information QA of MX process	Implications are not explicitly explained in information on website, printed material for tenants  Overall Delivery  Not compliant with this expectation	Quantitative and Qualitative  Data  Consider monitoring of application of policy change	
P a	Openness and Transparency Leeds Homes Website – information on MX scheme		Openness and Transparency Review tenant coms to strengthen explanation of implications – websites, standard material, forms	

#### **Leeds Housing Board**



Title: Proposed Leeds Housing Board meeting dates 2024/25

Author: Simon Baker Meeting Date: 23 January 2024

#### 1. Background

- 1.1. The Leeds Housing Board's Terms of Reference specify that the Board will meet six times a year.
- 1.2. Four of the sessions will be operational sessions and two will be strategy sessions.
- 1.3. The operational sessions will consider day-to-day performance on a range of issues and the strategy sessions will examine progress on implementing the city's Housing Strategy.

#### 2. Main Points

2.1. The proposed dates for the 2024/25 municipal year are:

Date	Session type	Time
Thursday 6 <sup>th</sup> June	Operational	10am
Tuesday 23 <sup>rd</sup> July	Operational	10am
Thursday 26 <sup>th</sup> September	Strategy	10am
Thursday 21 <sup>st</sup> November	Operational	10am
Thursday 23 <sup>rd</sup> January	Operational	10am
Thursday 27 <sup>th</sup> March	Strategy	10am

- 2.2. Corporate Governance have been approached to try to minimise clashes with other Council committees, such as Scrutiny Boards, but the dates for these have not yet been finalised and will not be confirmed until the AGM in May.
- 2.3. The first proposed meeting of the year is in early June, rather than late May as was scheduled in 2023, to avoid any issues around the local elections and to allow the AGM to take place.
- 2.4. Whilst this only leaves a relatively short gap to the next meeting in late July, it avoids larger gaps due to the summer holidays; a meeting in August would not be suitable.

#### 3. Recommendations

3.1. Members are requested to note the proposed dates.



# Agenda Item 7

Date of meeting	Thursday 6th June	Tuesday 23rd July	Thursday 26th September
Session type operational/strategic	Operations	Operations	Strategy